

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 280

AN ACT Granting Increase in Salary for Clerks in the Office of Register of Probate in Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 46, amended. That part of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes which relates to Androscoggin county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$2,500; for clerks in the office of register of probate, twelve hundred dollars \$1,500; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$2,000; for clerks in the office of sheriff, \$600.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 281

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in Probation Office in Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 147, § 10, amended. The last paragraph of section 10 of chapter 147 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 49 of the public laws of 1939 and amended by chapter 82 of the public laws of 1941, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The county of Androscoggin shall have 2 probation officers, I to be designated probation officer and I to be designated assistant probation officer; and the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall pay the probation officer a salary of \$1,800, annually, and shall pay the assistant probation officer a salary of \$1,000, annually; and furthermore the probation officers for Androscoggin county shall be entitled to select a clerk or stenographer for the probation office, and the county commissioners shall appropriate the sum of 622, annually, for such clerk hire. Furthermore, the county commissioners for Androscoggin county shall provide suitable quarters in the county building for this office.'

Effective July 9, 1943